राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) दक्षिण क्षेत्रीय समिति गुरूर्गुरूतमो धार NCTE

National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)
Southern Regional Committee

दक्षिण क्षेत्रीय समिति गुरूर्गुरूतमो धाम Southern Regional Committee

F.SRO/NCTE/B.Ed/ 2008-09/4457A

Date: 30/08/08

Code: APS08106

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4

<u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS in terms of Section 15(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 **Sree Narayana Gurudeva Sabha, Thrissur District, Kerala** has submitted an application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition for conducting **B.Ed** course with an annual intake of **100** on **02.01.2007**.

- 2. AND WHEREAS on scrutiny/ perusal of the application submitted by the institution, the documents attached therewith, the affidavit and the input received from the visiting team in the form of report and videography, institution/ society fulfills the requirements under the provisions of NCTE Act, Rules and relevant Regulations including the Norms and Standards for the **Secondary** Teacher Education programme such as instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, library, accommodation, financial resources, laboratory etc. for running the programme and has selected/ appointed duly qualified teaching staff as per NCTE norms.
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3) (a) 15(3) (a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Southern Regional Committee, NCTE hereby grants recognition to **Sree Narayana Gurudeva Training College, Palissery, Poovathussery Post, Thrissur District-680741, Kerala** for conducting **B.Ed** Course of **one** year duration with an annual intake of **100** from the academic session **2008-2009** under clause 7(11) of NCTE(Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations, 2007 subject to fulfillment of the following conditions:
 - The endowment fund of Rs.5 lakhs and reserve fund of Rs.3 lakhs kept in joint account with SRC, NCTE should be maintained always. Loan raising or Mortgaging of FDRs shall not be done.
 - II. The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards prescribed in the NCTE regulations, as amended from time to time.
 - III. The institution shall make admission only after it obtains affiliation from the examining body in terms of clause 8(12) of the NCTE(Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations,2007.
 - IV. The institution shall ensure that the required number of academic staff for conducting the course is always in position.

Cont.....2

पहली मंज़िल, सी.एस.डी. बिल्डिंग, एच.एम.टी. पोस्ट, बेंगलोर - ५६००३१

Phone: 080-2345 1468

टा. पस्टि, बेगलोर - ५६००३१ 1st Floor, CSD Building, HMT Post, Bangalore - 560 031 Fax: 080-2345 1514 E-mail : src@ncte-in.org Website : http://www.srcncte.in

- 4. Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC, affiliating University/ Body, the State Government etc, as applicable.
- 5. The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.
- 6. The institution shall maintain & update its Web-site as per provisions of NCTE Regulations and always display following as mandatory disclosure:-
 - (i) Copy of the Application Form
 - (ii) Land and Building Particulars
 - (iii) Staff Profile
 - (iv) Recognition letter
 - (v) Information for having fulfilled the norms & standard and other required conditions.
- 7. If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

By Order,

Prof.B.Krishna Reddy Regional Director

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications.(Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110054

> The Principal Sree Narayana Gurudeva Training College, Palissery, Poovathussery Post, Thrissur District-680741, Kerala

CC to:

- 1. The Secretary, Dept. of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- 2. The Secretary, Secretary to Government, Department of Higher Education, Government Secretariat, Thiruvanathapuram, Kerala.
- 3. The Registrar, University of Calicut, Malappuram, Kerala.
- 4. The Correspondent, Sree Narayana Gurudeva Training College, Palissery, Poovathussery Post, Thrissur District-680741, Kerala.
- 5. The Under Secretary(CS), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002.
- 6. Office Order file / Institution file.